A

Skagit County Auditor $87.00
3/19/2015 Page 1of 1511:27AM

When ord
Umpqua Bank
Attn: Post Clos}
6021 244th Stieel
Mountlake Teivace, WA 98

3745-000-052-0001 / PS?ﬂ(?E)

= Corrected Plat Of Ptn Of Mt. Baker View Add.

Assessor's Parcel or A
Abbreviated Legal Desci

[Include lot, block and plat or section, township and rangel
Full legal description located o

Trustee: Land Title & Escro

akaaglt County

LOAN #: 8501214867

ine For Recording Data]

Land Title and Escrow OF TRl.] ST
I 5 i % Q’DE [ MIN 1000458-1000076124-4 J
' MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377
DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21, Certain rules reqgasgi
are also provided in Section 16,

(A) “Security Instrument” means this document, which is
together with all Riders to this document.

(B) “Borrower” is JUSTIN FOX AND BRANDY JENKIN:

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
(C) “Lender” is Umpqua Bank,

Lenderis  a State Chartered Bank,
laws of QOregon.

6021 244th Street SW, Mountlake Terrace, WA $8043.

(D) "Trustee” is Land Title & Escrow Company of Skagit County.

(E) "MERS" is the Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lender has appointed M
nominee far Lender for this Ioan and attached a MERS Rider to this Security lnslrumenl to be

into and amends and supplements this Security Instrument.

Initials:

WASHINGTON-Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 11 WAEDEED 081
WAEDEED

03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST




LOAN #: 8501214867
“Mote” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated March 4, 2015.
cle states that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND THREE
\REDSIXTYSEVENANDNO!100**!*****************!t!*!*t*l**t****i****
5. $168,367.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
ents and to pay the debt in full not later than  April 1, 2045,
means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the

and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.
_.all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following

Condominiumn Rider L] Second Home Rider
CJ Planned Unit Development Rider [ V.A. Rider
[] Biweekly Payment Rider
egistration Systems, Inc. Rider

(J) "Applicable Law"
ordinances and admi

association or similar organimuon
(L) “ElectronicFunds Tranhsfes” anytransfer offunds, other than atransaction originated by check,
ich is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument,
ruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an
i to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine trans-

ansfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

computer or magnetic tape s0+¢
account. Such term includes, b
actions, transfers initiated by tele[:z gl
(M) “Escrow ltems” means those ite
(N) “Miscellaneous Proceeds” mea
paid by any third party {other than insu .
for: (i} d amage to, or destrucuon of, the B 0

C mp sation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds
eds paid under the coverages described in Section 5)

value and/or condition of the Property.
(0) "Mortgage Insurance” means insuran
on, the Loan.

(P} “"Periodic Payment” means the regularly schedul
the Note, plus {ji) any amounts under Section 3 of this S

A ight be amended from time to time, or any
additional or successor Ieglslauon or regulatlon that gov J esubject matter. As used in this Security

Instrument, "RESPA” refers to all requirements and rest

{R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any part,
or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY
The beneficiary of this Security Instrument is MERS (solely as homir

this purpose, Barrower |rrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trist ?@th xwei of sale, the foflowing
described property located in the County of Skagit

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction) [Name of Rego
Lot 52, "CORRECTED PLAT OF A PORTION OF MOUNT BAKER VIE
recorded in Volume 7 of Plats, page 73, records of Skagit County, Washin

Situate in the City of Mount Vernon, County of Skagit, State of Washington.,
Lot 52, Corrected Plat Of Ptn Of Mt. Baker View Add.
APN #: 3745-000-052-0001

Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Eflie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 11 WAEDEED 0814"
WAEDEED
03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST




L.OAN #: 8501214867
urrently has the address of 1921 Mountain View Dr, Mount Vernon,
[Street] [City]
ton 98273 {"Property Address”):

[Zip Code]

and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall
red by this Security instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as

urity Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee
's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,

niey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encum-
s rrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims
and demands, subject to cumbrances of record.

praperty.

UNIFORM COVENARMTS
1. Payment of Princip
Borrower shall pay when due t
prepayment charges and lat
ltems pursuant to Section 3. Pa’

. Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges.
iicipal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any
(nder the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
der the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in
nstrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
er npald Lender may require that any or all subsequent

or this Security Instrument is returne
paymerits due under the Note and this
as selected by Lender: (a) cash; {b) ;
i wn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a
Electronic Funds Transfer.

when received at the location designated in the Note or at

federal agency, instrumentality, or entity;
Payments are deemed received by Le

' is:aayment or partial payments are insufficiert
pepgrtial payment insufficient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or pr; dice 104 s&; rights to refuse such payment or partial
payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated & afiply such Hayments at the time such payments are
accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of itz schedyedidue date, then Lender need not pay inter-
est ort unapplied funds, Lender may hold such unapplied T i-Borrower makes payment to bring the
Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasorigbie i
funds or returnthem to Borrower, If not applied earlier, such fu

plied to the outstanding principal
- which Borrower might have now
nts due under the Note and this
Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreemﬁn@&%' ved by this Security Instrument,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otfienwise g d in this Section 2, all pay-
ments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the followihg, priority: (a) interest due
under the Note; (b} principal due under the Note; (c) amounts due ufidér Section 3. Such payments shall
be applied to each Periodic Payment in the order in which it became ‘,alnmg amounts shall
be applied first to late charges, second to any other amounts due ung:
to reduce the pnnmpal balance of the Note.

Iate charge. If more than one Periodic Payment is outstanding, Lender may, apply : aﬁ
from Borrower to the repayment of the Periodic Payments if, and to the extenyt that, ad
paid in full. To the extent that any excess exists after the payment is applied té-theful
more Periodic Payments, such excess may be applied to any late charges due. V
shall be applied first to any prepayment charges and then as described in the No

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds”
the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the P

(c) premiums for any and all insurance reqwred by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage*!nsumnc
premiums, if any, or any sums payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu of the payment of Moﬁg&ge Insy
ance premiums in accordance with the provisions of Section 10. These items are called "Escraw ltem
At arigination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Assgeiatic

Initials:
WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mag, In¢. Page 3 of 11 WAEDEED 0814
WAEDEED
03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST




LOAN #: 8501214867

esFees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Barrower, and such dues, fees and assessments
shalfbe'an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under
Bection. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's
a&iﬁn t pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to

inds for any or all Escrow [tems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable the amounts due for any Escrow ltems

in this Secunty Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in Sec-
|gated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuantto a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay

or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accardance with Section
G, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then

&llect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
r RESPA, and {b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require
stimate the amourit of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
LScrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with Applicabie Law.
titution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumental-
ity, or entity (mcludlng Lemd@er if Lerider is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall'not charge-Bprrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or ver?fymg-th “Egtrow llems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permlts Le 5 make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interes be paid-tit: the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earmnings on the Fupds Qmﬁwﬂr and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lend .8 ive to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.
If there is a surplus of Funds held
rower for the excess funds in accorda

efined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Bor-

shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
f Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender

rents on the Property, if any, and Commumty Associatio | 1
that these items are Escrow ltems, Borrower shall pay the ananer pravided in Section 3.

Bomrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has grigrity this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the oblrgatrc;m cured by the lien in a manner acceptable
to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such fb) contests the lien in good faith
by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal procee n.ga kich in Lender's opinion operate o
\ 6 ly until such proceedings
are concluded or {c) secures from the holder of the I:en an agreemen abi t@m to Lender subordmatlng

more of the actions set forth abave in this Section 4.

Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for a real est
ing service used by Lender in connection with this Loan.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now e
the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term
other hazards including, but not limited to earthquakes and floods, for which ”L@nd' r
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) an
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can
of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrow
right to disapprove Borrower’s cheice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably Len
Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood 20

imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of ar

determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.
If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain

coverage, at Lender’s option and Borrower’'s expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchas A

Initials: J 1"

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 11 WAEDEED 0314
WAEDEED
03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST




LOAN #: 8501214867
lar type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or mlght

renewal fiotices:ff B ‘oner obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or tion of, the Property, such palicy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender as tagee andfor as an additional loss payee.

In the evest ¢ wer shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender
may make procd‘" of loss nakiade promptly by Borrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree
in writing, any insurance,grozeeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender,
shall be applied to rest pair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible
and Lender’s securitf isa d. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the
right to hold such inskra oceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has be ompleted to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be
undertaken promptly. Les; may digburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a smgle payment
or in a series of progress payments asdhe work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires intergséto se paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to
pay Borrower any interest or earpings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall note.f f'the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole abligation of
Barrower. If the restoration or r somically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened,
the insurance proceeds shall be ap o sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not
then due, with the excess, if any, paid t ch insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

i respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the
en Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day
ther event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Sec-
Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds

claim and related matters. If Borrower ¢o
insurance carrier has offered to settle a cl
period will begin when the notice is given.

in an amount not to exceed the amounts unp
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any,
under all insurance policies covering the Property, insc h rights are applicable to the coverage

ntinue to occupy the Property as
pancy, unless Lender otherwise
agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably ifess extenuating circumstances

exist which are beyond Borrower’s control.

Whether or not Borrower is resu:lmg inthe Property, Borower shaII mam
the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition,
ant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economlcally fea3|bl§= Borro

proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not s

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections
sonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Propeﬁ
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying su

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be indefaultif, during the Lo&nh application pg’ocess

consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to
provide Lender with material mformatlon) in connectlon W|th the Loan. Material represa

principal residence. :
9. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Securi 3
If (a} Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Ins
there is alegal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or ngn upder
this Security instrument (suich as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfei

Initials: L”__,_

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 5 of 11 WAEDEED 0814
WAEDEED

03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST




LOAN #: 8501214867
orgement of a lien which may attain priority overthis Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations),
orrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or
jpriate to protect Lender’s interest in the Property and nghts under this Security Instrument, including
ndfor assessmg the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender’s

d by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Bomower
strument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of

payment.
If this Security ins wme_

e title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee ‘title shall not merge
geé in writing.

‘ equ
the Mortgage Insurance cqverage required by Lender ceases to be available from the mortgage insurer
i Eh.insurarice’and Borrower was required to make separately designated pay-

equivalent to the cost to Borrow f 0

M&ﬁgage Insurance previously in effect, from an alternate maort-
gage insurer sefected by Lender. [f.subs

Ky equivalent Mortgage Insurance coverage is not available,

ender will accept, use and retain these payments as
urance. Such 1oss reserve shall be non-refundable,

|53

rower any interest or eamings on such Ioss reserve Lender can na longer require loss reserve payments
|f Mortgage Insurance coverage {in the amolnt and for the period that Lender reqwres) provided by an

wailable, is obtained, and Lender requires separately desig-
nated payments toward the premiums for Mortgége Insurapée:f Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a
condition of making the Loan and Borrower was require; 2 separately designated payments toward
the premitms for Mongage Insurance, Borrower shaii emiums required to maintain Mortgage
Insurance in effect, or to provide a non-refundable: {os4 reservk, until Lender’s requirement for Mortgage
een Borrower and Lender providing for
Mathing in this Section 10 affects Bor-

such termination or until termination is required by Ap
rower’s abligation to pay interest at the rate provided in‘itie"N
Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity th
incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borro
Mortgage insurers evaluate their total risk on all such ir
enter into agreements with other parties that share or modify theirisk; oFreduce
are on terms and conditions that are satisfactory to the mortgage.insur ndthe other party (or parties)
to these agreements. These agreements may require the mortgage isisirer t ke payments using any
source of funds that the mortgage insurer may have available (which/ de funds obtained from
Mortgage Insurance premiums).
As aresult of these agreements, Lender, any purchaser of the Notg,"an ther
other entity, or any affiliate of any of the foregoing, may receive {directiy.orihdirettly
from {or might be characterized as) a portion of Borrower’s payments for Mortg qg'lnsurance inexchange
for sharing or madifying the mortgage insurer's risk, or reducing losses. If fient provides that
an affiliate of Lender takes a share of the insurer’s risk in exchange for a
the insurer, the arangement is often termed "captive reinsurance.” Further
(a) Any such agreements will not affect the amounts that Borrower.kds 2 giéd to pay for
Mortgage Insurance, or any other terms of the Loan. Such agreements will not | 3 the amount
Borrower will owe for Mortgage Insurance, and they will not entitle Borrow:
(b) Any such agreements will not affect the rights Borrower has - if any™ v
Mortgage Insurance under the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any othe P
may include the right to receive certain disclosures, to request and obtain cangg
Mortgage Insurance, to have the Mortgage Insurance terminated automatically, fo
arefund of any Mortgage Insurance premiums that were unearned at the time of Sui
or termination.
11. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds ¢
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.
If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration ot.f
the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not le

Initials: S~ &

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 6 of 11 WAEDEED 08,
WAEDEED

03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST

he Note) for certain losses it may
arty to the Mortgage Insurance,
rce from time to time, and may




LOAN #: 8501214867
urmg:,_such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds

oyt !atecé Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requlres interest to be paid on such
flan Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such
M ella neo Proceeds If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender s security would

due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
rovided for in Section 2,

if any, pard to Brro
Inthe event o aking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value
of the Property irime#fiately, before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater
than the amouyit o secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking,
destruction, or igss in tess Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by
ill ke reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruc-
* :lhe fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
value: A_ny bafance shall be paid to Borrower.

of the sums secured mmed&alaly bef & the partial takmg destructlon or loss in value, unless Borrower
and Lender otherwise agree-in writing, t+ie Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured
by this Security Instrument whether ¢ ot the sums are then due.

if the Property is abandone; seisor if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
: to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower

and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds o restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured
by this Security Instrument, whether or ug. "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes
iinst whom Borrower has a right of action in regard 10

Lender's judgment, could result in forfei f the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in the Property or rights under this yrity Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Sectio 1 9 , by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s judgment, pr
impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property or ri
any award or claim for damages that are attributabl
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied ta
in the order provided for in Section 2.

12. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lende Ngt a Waiver. Extension of the time for pay-
Instrument granted by Lender to
lease the liability of Borrower or
nce proceedings against any

Successor in interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for ;-;,ay !
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demiapd ad&_by the original Borrower
or any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Any forbearance by Len;i in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from {hird persans, entities or Successors
in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due,.sk ;

the exercise of any right or remedy

and agrees that Borrower's obhgatlons and ]lablllly shall be joint and sevéér.ai Howﬂ
who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Mote (a CO
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer’'s intergst.
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the surs.se uredl by i
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree 1o extep
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument g
co-signer’s consent. E

Subject to the provisions of Section 18, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who
obllgatlons under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shai
rower’s rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released frz
obligations and liability under this Security Instrurnent unless Lender agrees to such releaSe ip
covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Sgctjo
benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connectig wulh Bg
rower’s default, for the purpose of protecting Lender sinterestin the Property and rights under §5 Becui

Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 7 of 11 WAEDEED
WAEDE

03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST




LOAN #: 8501214867
¢ anyspther fees, the absence of express authority in this Security Instrument to charge a specific fee to
orower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging of such fee. Lender may not charge fees
L.dre expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

n is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted
rierest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed

he permltted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
ill be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the

.provided for under the Note), Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by
er will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out

be in wrltlng Ay

y Eorrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given toBaxow

when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice

es otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
bstitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify
d ress If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change

Applicable Law expresslg=
Borrower has desugnat ;

Lender shall be given by: delwerlng
unless Lender has designated.qno
Security Instrument shall ndgeh ée
any notice required by this Se

contained in this Security Instrument j
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicjtly: he parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but
such silence shall not be construed as g&roh;b e against agreement by contract. It the event that any
provision or clause of this Security Instrimerit o' the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall
not affect other provisions of this Securi rument or the Note which can be given effect without the
conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (g}
corresponding neuter words or words of the fzminine ge
include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "ma¥
take any action, g

17. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be giveri otie copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

18. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial In*ﬁe ast iy Baorrower. As used in this Section 18, “Inter-
estin the Property” means any legal or beneficial interes wafty including, but not limited to, those
beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contrétifor.4 |
agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borr,

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Prope:
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold of transf:
consent, Lender may require immediate payrment in full of all.stess"sed
However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exersise i _

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower not eleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is: n in agcordance with Section 15
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Insirument. If:Borrower fails to pay these
sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any rernedies perthitted by this Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower, e

19. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower m:

words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
. (b} words in the singular shall mean and
ole discretion without any obligation to

gf ata fut e date to a purchaser.
is soid ot ransferred (or if Borrower is not
) without Lender's prior written
y this Security Instrument.
fited by Applicable Law,

(s7Certain conditions, Bor-
to the earliest of: (a} five days before sale of the Property pursuant to any
Security Instrument; {b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify for
right to reinstate; or (¢) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrume
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Secunt 3
Note as if no acceleration had accurred; (b} cures any default of any other covendl
pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Insirument, including, but not’i
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for th¢ p
ing Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d)
as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender’s interest in the Property and<
Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Ins
continue unchanged. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums ard]
one or more of the followmg forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order, (€) cer;rﬁed cheok A4

whose deposwts are insured by a federal agency, mstrumentallty or entity; or (d) Electronic Fun _
Upon reinstaterment by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall s

Initials: —d — £ L)

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 8 of 11 WAEDEED D
WAEDEED

03/04/2015 ¢1:24 PM PST




LOAN #: 8501214867
uily effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case

theNote.{together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
ver:A Sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects Periodic
under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing
er the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more
Lgan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer,

iS5 to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in
a rigfice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by
hesthan the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower

s otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrow der may commence, join, or be joined o anyjudicial action (as either an indi-
vidual litigant o the ey a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security
Instrument or thdt alleges tha the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reasan

of, this Security Instrume| Atil such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with such notice

iven i i itk irements of Section 15) of such alleged breach and afforded the other
‘fter the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If Applicable
elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be
s of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to
ection 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant

Law provides a time p%
deemed to be reasonabl
cure given to Borrower p

21. Hazardous Substan
substances defined as toxic or

s used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those
rdous.safistances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and

2 other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesti-
Is contammg asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive

er fital protection; (c) “EnwronmentafCleanup includes
i"action, as defined i in Environmental Law; and (d) an

"Environmental Condition” means a cd
Environmental Cleanup.

ing two sentences shall not apply to the presenc
Hazardous Substances that are generally recogniz
maintenance of the Property (including, but not limite

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice
or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency o
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borr

of stQ&age on the Property of small quantities of
g“oprlate to normal re5|denttal uses and to

of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condmon caused hy e,
ous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property..
governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any
Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrow
remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing
Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

pther remediation of any
ptly take all necessary
eate any obligation on

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower
ing Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security }
acceleration under Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwisg) pti
(a) the defautt; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, nét.less thé
the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; ar

secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property at public auction,at
than 120 days in the future, The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right
acceleration, the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a d&

notice by Applicable Law. If the default is not cured on or before the date specifie
Lender at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by thi 39 urity"
Instrument without further demand and rmay invoke the power of sale and/or any o :

the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attor ;
and costs of title evidence. ’
Initials: <3

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Ellie Mag, Inc. Page 9 of 11 WAEDEED (&
WAEDEED

03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST




LOAN #: 8501214867

4.ender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occur-
f an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and
vier shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and
hﬂr"]& rsons as Applicable Law may require. After the time required by Applicable Law and

' ion of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property

in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone
Property for a period or periods permitted by Applicable Law by public announcement

ty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie
dfthe statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in
Il expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's
il sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the
person or pe 's gallyentitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which
the sale took pilace.

payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evi-
ty Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without
S0Ns igagally entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any recordation
r preparing the reconveyance.

request Trustee to recen
dencing debt secureﬁ

the Property, the successoruste
herein and by Applicable Law.
25. Use of Property. The Property is-
26, Attorneys Fees Lender skl be

ysed principally for agricultural purposes.

Atifled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in
any term of this Security Instrument. The term "attorneys’
hall include without limitation attorneys’ fees incurred

ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL "‘OM MENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR
TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCIN PAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE
UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

=

JUSTIN FOX )
BRANDY J INs////gz/«¢>f—-

~12-i8  (Seal)
DATE

N 12/ 15 (seal)

7/ DATE

Initials:
WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 10 of 11




LOAN #: 8501214867

COUNTY OF SKAGIT $8:

thig y:* ersonally appeared before me JUSTIN FOX AND BRANDY JENKINS to me
vidual party( Hescribed in and who executed the within and
t, and acknowledged that he/sheffheydigned the same as hislheree

: nd deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
hand and official seal this day of M,_, 2048~
Karen Ashley
.

Notary Public in and for the &fate of
Washington, residing at SKAGIT

e“““‘? . P‘S}-!LE ;%
O i \5

Lender: Umpqua Bank
NMLS ID: 401867

Loan Originator: Suzanne L “3\}
NMLS ID: 487442 v R
‘l‘“ ‘"‘"O“F“ Iﬂ‘“‘

Initials:
WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01 ;
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 11 of 11 WAEDEED 0

WAEDEED
03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST




LECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
(MERS Rider)

GE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
ade this 4th day of March, 2015 and is
andvamends and supplements the Deed of Trust (the "Security
me date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower,” whether there
3 undersigned) to secure Borrower’s Note to

frartered Bank

incorporated
Instrument”}
are ohe or more pe

Umpqua Bank,

(“Lender") of the samie
Instrument, which is

1921 Mountain View Dr Mourit Vernon, WA 98273,

in addition to the covenants
and Lender further covenant a
follows:

A. DEFINITIONS

ents made in the Security Instrument, Borrower
ygree-hat the Security Instrument is amended as

1. The Definitions section o Instrument is amended as follows:

"Lender” is Umpqua Bank.

Lenderis a State Chartered Bank
under the taws of Oregon.
6021 244th Street SW, Mountlake Terrace, W

organized and existing
Lender's address is

Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instrurieht,/The-tegm “Lender” includes

any successors and assigns of Lender.

“MERS” is Mort%age Electronic Registration Sys
corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and is acting.
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and ha F
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. (888)
appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights, duties afi
Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but nat limit ;
successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part this Secyrk
foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of this Se
or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary or;
this Security Instrument. The term "MERS" includes any successu
MERS. This appointment shall inure to and bind MERS, its success
as well as Lender, until MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.

strument,
strument,

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further ame
the following definition: E

“"Nominee"” means one designated to act for another as its represer
a limited purpose.

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT [
Form 3158 04/2014 Initials: <
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1of4 F3158RDU 1¥
F3158RLI

03/04/2015 (01:24 PM PST




LOAN #: 8501214867
NSFER OF RIGHTS iN THE PROPERTY

fer of Rights in the Property section of the Security Instrument is
:as follows:

' fInstrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and
all renewals,

ns and modifications of the Note; and (i) the performance of
Borrower’s ¢ and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note.
For this purgic orower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with
power of sale, the'fsillowing described proPerty located in the
County [ I\P(pe of Recording Jurisdiction] of
Skagit [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]:
Lot 52, "CORRE! .OF A PORTION OF MOUNT BAKER VIEW

ADDITION,"” as pe
Skagit County, Washingto

ed in Volume 7 of Plats, page 73, records of

ﬁon, County of Skagit, State of Washington.
Of Mt. Baker View Add. :

Situate in the City of M
Lot 52, Corrected Plat Of
APN #: 3745-000-052-0C¢

which currently has the address of 1921 Mountain View Dr, Mount Vernon,

[Street][City]
WA 98273 ("Property Addi
[State] [Zip Code]

ow ot hereafter erected on the
tures now or hereafter a part of
: covered by this Security
curity Instrument as the

TOGETHER WITH all the improvem
property, and all easements, appurtenances, ang |
the property. All replacements and additions sh;
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to
"Property.”

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security Iristrument designates MERS
as the Nominee for Lender. Any notice required by Applicable Law or this Security
Instrument to be served on Lender must be served gn MERS as the designated
Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands and agrees ti &5 the designated
Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all intéfests geanted by Borrower
to Lender, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and seli‘the Property;
and to take any action required of Lender including, but not lindited 19, assigning and
releasing this Security Instrument, and substituting a successQrir:

C. NOTICES

Section 15 of the Security Instrument is amended to read

15.Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in conn
Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in conne;
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower wiy
by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice addres
by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all 'Sy
unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address:shall
the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice addr

! ;

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT J = B
Form 3158 04/2014 Initials: &~ =~
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 4 F3158RDU 181

F3158RLU
03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST

_



LOAN #: 8501214867

b snotic Lender. Borrower shalf cPromptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of
address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reportlng?1 Borrower’s change of address,
ther-Be hall only report a change of address through that specified procedure.
There m ly one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at

Anyrhotice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first
; 1's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another
Borrower. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower
st also be provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until
erest is terminated. Any notice provided by Borrower in connection
istratent will not be deemed to have béen given to MERS until
RS. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument
have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If

is-Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law,
will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this

r :
RIIERS’ Nominge i
with this Security
actually received b
shall not be deem
any notice requirg
the Applicable Law re
Security Instrument

= OF LOAN SERVICER; NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE
Section 20 of the e ument is amended to read as follows:

an Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note
gether with this Security Instrument) can be sold
ce te'Borrower. Lender acknowledges that unti! it
mineg interest in this Security Instrument, MERS
7 authority to exercise the rights of Lender. A
ntity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects
ote and this Security [nstrument and performs
other mortgaPe loan servicing obligations under, the Note, this Security Instrument,
and Applicable Law. There also might‘be one o more changes of the Loan Servicer
unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is snge of the Loan Servicer, Borrower
will be given written notice of the change avhich will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any
other information RESPA requires in connactionsith a notice of transfer of servicing.
If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loa iced by a Loan Servicer other
than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgag i servicing obligations to Borrower
will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to'a; successor Loan Servicer
and are not assumed by the Note purchaser un

purchaser.

20.Sale of Note; Chlyang
or a partial interest in the No
one or more times without prior
directs MERS to assign MERS'
remains the Nominee for Lendek;
sale might result in a change in th
Periodic Payments due under th

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commencé; ji
action (as either an individual litigant or the member of
other ﬁarty's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument jor that

arty has breached any provision of, or any duty owéd:by reasom. of, this Security
nstrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified th rty{with such notice
given in compliance with the requirements of Section 15) leged breach and
afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the g 4uch notice to
take corrective action. |f Applicable Law provides a time pey ich"must elapse

before certain action can be taken, that time period will be degemed asonable
for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportlinity 1o cure given
to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration givefi 10 Borrower
pursuant to Section 18 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and g ibsto take

corrective action provisions of this Section 20.
E. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Section 24 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follow

24.Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender,

may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed
who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Fraddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT . J F
Form 3158 04/2014 initials; DI 5\
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 4 F3158RDU

F3158RLU
03/04/2015 01:24 PM PST



LOAN #: 8501214867

: Il sucseed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by
A p!ma{bl Law,

NG BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants
ERS Rider.

2-12-15  (Seal)
DATE

{): 3/0? //J {Seal)

7 DATE

o~

als: M

F3158RDU 1014
: F3158RLU
2015 01:24 PM PST

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM Il’ll.E'mTRUﬂlrlEN=
Form 3158 04/2014
Eliie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 4



